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Our Ref: JDBO/Publicity/17-18 19/08/2017
PRESS RELEASE

BIS Seized Fake ISI Marked Packaged Drinking Water

Bureau of Indian standards is the National Standards Body of India established under the BIS Act, 1586
for the harmonious development of the activities of standardization, marking and quality certification
of goods and for matters connected therewith or incidental thereto. With the increase in the popularity
of the ISI Standard Mark, the instances of misuse are also observed.

Bureau of Indian Standards (B1S), Jamshedpur Branch Office received a credible information that one
of the manufacturers of Packaged Drinking Water in Ranchi is using BIS standard mark on the
product and selling in the market without obtaining a valid product certification licence from BIS.

A team of Officials from Bureau of Indian Standards {B!S) Jamshedpur Branch office conducted an
Enforcement Search and Seizure operation with the assistance of police at M/s Madhur Jal, Kochbong,
Namkum, Ranchi, Jharkhand on 18 August 2017 to check the misuse of ISI Mark on Packaged Drinking
Water. During the search operation, substantial quantities of Packaged drinking water with ISI mark
was seized at the premises of M/s Madhur Jal, Kochbong, Namkum, Ranchi, Jharkhand.

The above unit was not having valid BIS Licence to use ISI mark on Packaged Drinking Water. A criminal
case would be filed in the jurisdictional court of Law to punish the offender under section 33 of
BIS Act 1986 for contravention of section 11 of BIS Act, 1986. The offence is punishable with
imprisonment up to one year or a fine up to Rs.50,000/- or both as per BIS Act, 1986.

It has been observed many times that fake ISI marked products are manufactured and sold to common
consumers. Therefore, people should ascertain the genuineness of ISI Mark on the product before
purchase by visiting BIS Website http://www.bis.gov.in.

General public are, therefore, requested that in case they come across any instance of misuse of S|
Mark , the same may be informed to the Head, Jamshedpur Branch Office, BIS, F/10-A, Namdih Road,
P.0. Burmamines, Jamshedpur — 831 007, Jharkhand. Such complaints can also be made by E-mail at
the address jdbo@bis.gov.in or hjdbo@bis.gov.in. There is also provision to register online complaint

at BIS Website. The source of such information will be kept confidential.
,,\\o(\&‘k
(S.D. Selvan)

Scientist-E & Head

S. D. SELVAN
Scientist-E & Head
BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
Jamshedpur Branch Office (iDBO
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BO Ref No: JDBO/CAD/Enf/S&S/2017-18

BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

SEARCH & SEIZURE REPORT

Date: 21.08.2017

Reference Number of Enf Deptt

Not available

(HQ), if available
2. | Name and address of firm raided M/s Madhur Jal ,Kochbong , Namkum , Ranchi.
3. | Date of Detection/Discreet | 01/08/2017 through e-mail received from DDGE. Complainant
Investigation end investigation done by KOBO on 04/08/2017, received by
JDBO on 16.08.2017
4. | Brief of Discreet Investigation Packaged drinking water packed in 250 ml sealed plastic glass
under CM/L-5752375 with IS] mark and AAHA! brand was
found being served through pantry car of train number 22837
on 26/07/2017 during routine inspection by Sh Abdul Riyaz
,Food safety officer, Southern railway, Palakkad division.
Bill/Cash memo and details of suppliers were not available
with the complainant.
Complainant end investigation carried out by KOBO on
04/08/2017 at Palakkad railway station , Platform no. 03.
47 numbers of spuriously ISI marked PDW filled in 250 ml
|| sealed plastic cups packed in two cartons and were sealed and
coded as KOBO/BJG/20170804/CP/1 (24 numbers) and
KOBO/BJG/20170804/CP/2 (23 nos.) and brought to KOBO
as material evidence.
S. | Date of Search & Seizure 18/08/2017.
6. | Team Members 1. Sh Suman Kumar Gupta, Sc-D, Team leader
2. Sh Aabid Hussain, Sc-B, Member
3. Sh Sharda Raman Prasad, Assistant, Member
4. Sh Chandan Kumar, Assistant, Member
7. | Details of Police Personnel 1. Sh Ram Chander Singh, Hawaldar, Hatia T.O.P
2. Sh karam singh munda, Sipahi, Hatia T.O.P
8.| Type of Violatiori (Refer Annex-3 | A.l1 and A.2
of EM-94)
9. | Provisions violated Section 1'1(1) of BIS Act, 1986
10| Person(s) contacted Sh Jagdish Munda, Caretaker.

11

Details observations  (including
activities at the time of visit and
facilities available)

On reaching the premises of M/s Madhur Jal , the shutter of the
plant was found closed. An old person nearby the plant of was
contacted and was requested to call concerned person of the
plant. After sometime he called the caretaker who opened the
shutter of the plant. No production activity was going on. No
other plant personnel were present. The premises was searched
and no stock of finished material was found except one
Packaged Drinking Water packed in 250 ml PP glass with IS]
mark and CM/L-5752375 and other 20 nos leaked glasses with
ISI mark and CM/L-5752375 manufactured by M/s Madhur
Jal ,Kochbong , Namkum , Ranchi marked on labels, were
available. Labels of different brands such as “AAHA!” ,

(\9‘\\/

o



“Madhur Jal”* , marked with 1S] mark and CM/L-5752375
manufactured by M/s Madhur Jal ,Kochbong , Namkum,
Ranchi as listed in seizure memo was available. Labels of
brand “Madhur distilled water” marked with |S] mark ,
manufactured by M/s Madhur Jal , Kochbong , Ranchi were
also available. The above materials and labels were seized
and brought to office. Caps and packing materials (cartons) for
| litre bottle packing wereavailable near | litre pet bottle
packing machine , which were seized as per seizure memo and
kept under superdari. On enquiry Sh Jagdish Munda informed
that owner of the plant was not available and the plant was
closed due to no power supply. No other relevant documents
were available regarding production and dispatch. Sh Jagdish
Munda informed that they had made trial of 250 ml PP glass
sometime back. It was also observed that | litre pet bottles and
250 ml PP glass packing machine was available.

Means adopted for misuse (i.e.
stencils, roller, stamp, sticket etc

Printed labels with 1S] mark

Total Quantity (App.) of material
available, which considered to have
misuse

. 250 ml PP glass with IS] mark- | no filled and 20 nos.

empty.
2. Printed labels of 250 ml with 1S]1 mark and brand
AAHA!- 25 nos.

Printed labels of 1000 ml| with ISI mark and brand

Madhur distilled water — 500 nos.

4. Printed labels of 1000 m| with [S] mark with brand
Madhur Jal- 90 pcs.

5. Blue coloured HDPE caps for 1 litre bottles- 2 cartons.

6. Cartons with 1S] mark for packing 1 litre bottles.- 98

nos.

(9%

Details of material seized and seal
(Enclosed copy of seizure memo)

Material was seized as detailed in the seizure memo ( copy
enclosed). The same was wax sealed with BIS brass seal.

Details of seized material left with
the firm (if any) under superdari
(Ref Section 26 of BIS Act, 1986)

'Material seized and left with the firm was detailed as in the

Superdari Memo ( copy enclosed).

Name & Address of person(s)
responsible for misuse
(Proprietor/Directors/Partners

. Sh Jagdish Munda, caretaker, Village-Kochetola, P.O-
Sataki, P.S.- Angada, Ranchi.

2. Smt. Ritu Singh, Propreitor, D/O Shri Ram Vilas

Sharda, Resident of Nai Mohalla, Doranda, P.S.

Doranda, Ranchi

Shri. Rajan Kumar Singh, Manager and Authorized

signatory, S/o Shri Raj Kihore Singh, Resident of

LI

Railway Colony, Ranchi
s i e




Linkage of available documentary
evidences of raided premises with
person responsible for misuse

Lease deed copy and electricity bill.

Name and address of independent
witness(s)

1. Sh Mansha Tudu, Holding No. 6, B-Block, Tuila
Dungri, PO & PS- Golmuri, East Singhbhum,
Jamshedpur.

Purchase document in case of
dealer/traders

NA

Follow up taken with other BOs
linked in the case

Kochi Branch office .

21

Supporting documentary evidence

At present no documents available.

5

Conclusion

As per the available evidence and linking the same with the
complainant end investigation report of Kochi Branch office, it
may be concluded that firm had produced and supplied 250 ml
PP Glass with AAHA! Brand with IS mark. Other labels of
1000 ml PDW and 1000 ml distilled water with IS1 mark, caps
and cartons being available indicate that firm is using ISI mark
on their product even after expiry of licence held by them
leading to misuse of ISI mark in contravention of Section 11(1)
of BIS Act 1986.

Recommendations of Raid Team

Prosecution may be launched against the firm for violation of
Section 11(1) of BIS Act 1986.

Headd’%(with recommendations)

Head (CAD), BIS HQ, New Delhi

Signature of 10(s)

. Sh.S.K.Gupta,Sc-D " %

2. Sh. Aabid Hussain, Sc-B Ll
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In pursuance of Sec 26 of the BIS Act, 1986, a search of M/S Md 2 :r&—! Kochh Bona
n

ars Ku Yo, Rar\dfq g 34 olo (name and address of the premises) was undertaken o
(date). )

Seizure Mem_op

During the search M/s NLG\A lan w was found to be using the BIS Standard
mark and the following material was recovered and seized.

St No Description of material seized with details | Quantity Identification Mark
of marking with specific reference to
Standard mark

(1) (2) . (3) (4

i, | 250wA Pp s A No. ATlled aef| TPBO/sKk 60/ AW f201F ORI P

Ma-sksd it ] 20 Nos empiy-. / /é /i
c»u-s»srsﬂr |

na *'\AV‘LJ. mls Mao“\w{
o, Kach@\ma Namkum,f‘)"'%'

2. snted (ale) 2%0m)
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8 .
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N Madhur, B Kooy,
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PE;g;nhu""/ Rowel

The material seized was sealed/ packed as under: fM f N &' Qc».(fﬂ ) M"Q
S,MJL) 518 Vu&xyzryeu— C S L, g‘\,g_f)

o
k,ﬁabﬁ'ﬁ:’“ o) <. Ll\, k
jD[}O\lames and signatures of %‘Lp (5@

the inspecting officer
(authorized for search by
CA)

Witness (Signature, date, name and address)
\ Tl 1 MoingRa Tullox, Horcfb»? No, 6, L. Blete f|a

m’, PO &PS ot &%Mj‘w«g&ﬂfk

(Signature, name and address fthe pe in charge of the premises searched for receiving a copy of seizyre
Memo, M "s_ﬂ—»k‘aj" ﬁ ‘1%‘;’—8’(;1
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Website http/www.bis.org.in  Phone : 011-23230131-41, PAN NO - AAATB0431G
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Seizure Mem

In pursuance of Sec 26 of the BIS Act, 1986, a search of l S Mad hl-l i(: joJ o C‘Jn &o
Ham.@.m_rﬁgn chad = 5 34 olo _(name and address of the premises) was undertaken on
\& . 08 !3: (date).
During the search M/s “4'010\ hk{ ¥ Sal was found to be using the BIS Standard
mark and the following material was recovered and seized.
SI No Description of material seized with details | Quantity Identification Mark

of marking with specific reference to
Standard mark

(1) B (2) ; (3) (8)
y’vnﬁd bels fovo m] Lot

‘L 1] weartk. A;\Lmna} M&D‘:,V& 500 No. ADRo /_QKG)/AH/zcwbog ls/cf’/ )
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radnﬂw?
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b . NL-§DE23E SoDo[ Skl A/ 791309€[C 3

kive, § fAe peofliel .
The material sei¥ed was sealed/ packed as under @% 3 Ly MC’L/{ ) h’.' £ W g ]&4__
?J%mwé;m PPN AV B ity
o L> "\"A M \’

v
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St the inspecting officer g V\ ¥ QV-,
S\iz (authorized for search by
CA) D) ; TS) o

Witness (Signature, date, name and address)
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e’ BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS Banglow No.-F/10A, Namdih Road, Post Office-Burmamines,
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Phone - 0697 { 23454g1 ©€"™Mail : jdbo@bis.gov.in
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Sir.
We have seized today the article(s) as detailed pelow from your premuises vide

Seizre MemoNo. @ (76, u.b‘%jdated l ?F)o q}hﬂe carrying out search &

seizure operation at your premses mentioned above.

The article(s) were seized in pursuance with Section 26 of the Bureau of Indian
Standards Act. 1986

SL Description of the Quantity Identification
NO | MaterialDocuments seized with Mark
details of marking with specific
reference to Standard Mark

5. Plue colounsd HOPECaps o Cantons :rbeo/smh/%/vomzlg/bﬁ’m
Ao 1 Tt botles

R € a3 ;
s S g’s:fml o ge Nog.  OpRO /ﬁKh/kH/%I%g\?/ﬁi’/g

v pockiva L libe Buliles

You are hereby advised not to remove. part with. or otherwise deal with the seized
article(s) as detailed above. except with the previous permussion of the undersigned.
Please note that any such action on your part shall amount to contravention of Section 26
of BIS Act. 1986.

farthfully.

g v
SOVGN TS (haloicd Hussoidnfo «L«:r(»--“:/(g
(Signatures. name and address of the person. Prop. 59, IO C‘,/D ,CD) O
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Jamshedpur Branch Office :

——— BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS Banglow No.-F/10A, Namdih Road, Post Office-Burmamines,

Jamshedpur-831 007, sharkhand

O 2345498 ... o
Phone ; 0657 {2345481 e-mail : jdbo@bis.govin

GST No. : 20AAATB0431G1Z2P TAN No. : RCHB02241B
Our Ref: JDBO/Enf/Authorization Date: 17 .08.2017

To,

M/s MADHUR JAL
Koch Bong, Namkum,
Distt: Ranchi
Jharkhand,

834010

Dear Sir(s),

We have information that misuse of BIS Standard Mark (iSI Mark) is taking place in the above
premises in violation of Section 11 of BIS Act 1986, are being manufactured ,stored and sold by you.

I am, therefore hereby authorizing the following officers of this Bureau to undertake
investigation and search of your premises in pursuance of Section 26 of BIS Act, 1986.

&

O ShriSuman Kumar Gupta, Scientist -D & Inspecting Officer -Team Leader
i il \(}) 2. Shri Aabid Hussain, Scientist —B & Inspecting Officer - Member
X \ 3. ShriChandan Kumar, Assistant - -Member
\3\(9\ \Q( 4. Shri Sharda Raman Prasad, Assistant - Member
4 Qﬁ\
Q,\ & All the above members are permanent employees of the Bureau of Indian Standards, presently
N posted in Jamshedpur. Bureau of Indian Standards is a statutory organization under the administrative

control of Ministry of Consumer affairs, Government of India. All the members of the raiding team in
action in pursuance of the BIS Act, 1986 shalt be deemed to be Public Servants, as per Section 31 of BIS
Act, 1986. All officials as mentioned above have been provided with identity cards. -

Further, as per Section 26 which provided powers for carrying out search & seizure at any
premises, place or vehicles and seize the materials if found contravening Section 11 and 12 of BIS Act,
1986, by virtue of these powers BIS is carrying out search & seizure operations whenever any information
about alleged misuse is received. The undersigned as Head of the branch office having jurisdiction
throughout Jharkhand State has authorized search & seizure to be conducted at the above said premises
on 18 .08.2017.

Alsoit is further informed that Shri.Suman Kumar Gupta, Scientist- D and Shri. Aabid Hussain,
Scientist —B, are carrying Inspecting Officers card which clearly indicated that he is a public servant (within
the meaning of Section 21 of IPC) and they are authorized to carryout search and seizure at the above said
premises on 18.08. 2017

&

H&ATAd | AT® HG4, 9 98I T8 ABR W, 98 f¥ech — 110 002

Headquarters : Manak Bhavan, 8 Bahadur Shah, Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110 002
Website : http/www.bis.org.in  Phone : 011-23230131-41, PAN NO - AAATB0431G



You are requested to extend full cooperation with the above named officers and help them in
performing their duties under Section 26 of BIS Act, 1986, as referred above, which is reproduced below:

Section 26:

(2)“If the inspecting officer has reason to believe that any article or process in relation to which the
contravention of Section 11 or Section 12 has taken place are secreted in place premises or vehicle, he
may enter into and search such place for such article or process.

(2) Where, as a result of any search made under sub-section (1), any article or process has been
found in relation to which contravention of Section 11 or 12 has taken place, he may seize such article(s)
and other things, which in his opinion will be useful for, or relevant to, any proceeding under this act..

Provided that where it is not practical to seize any such article or thing, the inspecting officer may
serve on the owner that he shalli not remove, part with or otherwise deal with the article(s) or things
except with the previous permission of the inspecting officer.

(3) The provision of the Code of Criminal procedure, 1973 relating to searches and seizures shali, so
far as may be, apply to every search made under this section.”

Your's Faithfully

\

S .D. Selvan
Scientist E & Head

S. D. SELVAN
Scientist-€ & Head

o\ X

BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
Jamshedpur Branch Office {080}
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ARG A G T e wratera

Jamshedpur Branch Office :

st b BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS Banglow No.-F/10A, Namdih Road, Post Office-Burmamnes

Jamshedpur-831 007, Jharkhand

0 o

XA
Phone : 2345481
GSTNo - 20AAATB0431G1ZP TAN No. -

Our Ref: JDBO/ENF/2017-18/1 Date: 16.08.2017

To
The Superintendent of Police
Namkum, Ranchi-834010

Dear Sir,
Subject: Search under Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 1986.

As you might be aware, BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS (BIS) is the National Standards Body
set up under an Act of the Parliament for harmonious development of the activities of Standardization,
marking and quality certification of the goods in the country. The Bureau took over the assets, liabilities
and functions of the erstwhile Indian Standards Institution (iSl) w.e.f 1 April 1987. The status of the
organization was enhanced by the Government with a view to provide more statutory powers for enabling
the organization to carry out its functions effectively. The BIS operates a Certification Marks Scheme under
which licences are granted to the manufacturers for use of ISI Mark on the products under specified
conditions. Thus, through this scheme, BIS makes available the benefit of third party certification to the
common consumer.

With the popularity of the ISI Mark, the instances of misuse of the mark are on the increase. To
check such misuse, necessary prohibitory provisions have been made under Sec. 11, 12, 14 & 15 of BIS Act
1986. Also penalties for the misuse have been prescribed under Sec. 33 of the Act. Employees of the
Bureau have been declared as public servants within the meaning of Sec. 21 of the Indian Penal Code.
Also Inspecting officers of the Bureau, to be appointed by the Competent Authority, have been
empowered to undertake search & seizure of any place, premises or vehicle where contravention of Sec.
11 & 12 are believed to have taken place (Sec. 25 & 26).

During our recent market drives, it has been observed that large numbers of
manufacturers/dealers are resorting to misuse of ISI mark and there is an urgent need to check the same.
Towards this objective, we seek your help in the process of carrying out search and seizure operation on
18.08.2017 (Friday) at a place in accordance with the provisions under the BiS Act, for collection of direct
evidence to facilitate prosecution of the offenders.

Itis requested that you may consider advising the police station under your jurisdiction to provide
necessary help in the form of one SI/ASI and three constables for search and seizure operation by BIS
Officials.

We shall be pleased to have your response.

Thanking you,

\“\f"’%/

Yours faithfully,

\k\d\%‘%

- (S.D.Selvan)
<x | 17 Ao il Py Scientist- E & Head
LN S 4 S. D. sEtvapn
_ SN\
s ANV i e UREAL S NUIStE & Head
X o S BUREAU OF |NDjAN STANDARDS

u .
P-O--Burmap r Branch Office (JDBO)

4EATAY : AT H4q-1, 9 98IgY IE IABY 419, 93 fieel — 110 o002

Headquarters : Manak Bhavan, 9 Bahadur Shah, Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110 002
Website : http/www.bis org.in  Phone : 011-23230131-41, PAN NO - AAATB0431G

A1 7 [H/ 107, TEIE NS SHR—FH A=, S5 o5 4 -

" 0657- 2345498 o maji - jdbo@bis gowm

mines, Jamshedpur-831007
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https://mail.gov.in/iwc_static/layout/shell.html?lang=en&3.0.1.2.0...

Subject: Complaint investigation Report at Complainant End - M/s. Madhur Date: 16-08-17 03:43 PM
Jal, Ranchi From: "BIS,Kochi" <kobo@brs.gov.in>
To: Jamshedpur Branch Office Jharkhand <jdbo@bis.gov.in>,
Head Jamshedpur BO <hjdbo@bis.gov.in>
Cc: DDGE Sectt <ero@bis.gov.in>, DDGS <ddgs@bis.org.in>,
Consumer Affairs Department BIS <cad@bis.gov.in>

Complaint Investigation Report 04082017 - 3 pages... (832kB) ANNEX A - 6 pages.pdf (1.3MB)
ANNEX B - 1 page.pdf (289kB) ANNEX C - 1 page.pdf (353kB) ANNEX D - 3 pages.pdf (1.2MB)

Sir,
With reference to the trailing mail regarding the complaint against expired licence, PFA the Complaint investigation
Report at Complainant End along with its annexures.

This meets with the approval of Sc. F & Head (KOBO).

Regards
Gowththam B J
Scientist B
KOBO

On 08/01/17 10:20 AM, DDGE Sectt <ero@bis.gov.in> wrote:

The trailing mail is self-explanatory. It is requested to investigate the complaint at the complainant's end at the earliest
possible and collect all the evidence as would be needed to probe into this case further. If felt, further visit may be carried out
at Pantry Car on the few Trains as would be suggested by the complainant to collect further information in this regard. Kindly
send the investigation report directly to JDBO (the ex-licensee end BO) with a copy to this office. JOBO has already been
requested to carry out investigation at the ex-licensee's end.

Regards
K.K.Paul
Sc-E

———————— Original Message -------- QJ-(U’“%

From: "DDGE Sectt" <ero@bis.gov.in> fDC_D C\) =
Date: Aug 1, 2017 10:15:29 AM 2
Subject: Complaint against BIS expired licence g': ' S 15 f)dzﬂ‘(']/'
To: "ar007fst ." <ar007fst@gmait.com> ‘59 (%
\
>
> Dear Sir,

> We have noted the contents of the trailing mail and action is being initiated to investigate the complaint at the place where
the ex-licensee belongs. From you name it appears that last year you have made a complaint against the BIS licence holder
for PDW. During that time substantial evidence could not be provided by you and you had mentioned that the case was very
old. This time, | request you to kindly preserve the POW in the original packaging, preserve the bill/invoice of the supply of
this PDW to the Pantry car/concerned division of Railways to track the name and address of the supplier who have supplied
this consignment of PDW in the same packaging. This will help us to track the person/concerned who are indulging in this
practice as mentioned in your trailing mail. There is a necessity to identify this person/concerns so that in future this type of
practices can be stopped. We are requesting our Kochi Branch Office to contact you to have this physical proof of PDW,
collect all the details as required for investigation of this case as early as possible. Kindly do cooperate with the BIS officer
visiting you and provide all the details which will help BIS in further probing the investigation.

>

> With regards

> K.K.Paul

> Director

>

8/16/17. 4:28 PM
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BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
KOCH! BRANCH OFFICE
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINT AT COMPLAINANT END

Our Ret: KOBOAUDBO/S 1454371 ~ 3732375 Date: 16 August 2017

Subject: Complaint against M/s Madhur Jal, Ranchi - Qur ex-licensee under JDBO

| 0. GENERAL

Complaint No. not allotted vet. Complaint received 2
KOBO vide E - mail dated 01/08/2017 from DDGE
Secretariat.  Copy  of  complaint  enclosed  ut
ANNEX - A
) Shri. Abdul Riyaz,
i | Food Safety Officer,
| 0.2 Name and address of the Complainant Southern Railway, Palakkad Division.

' | Muobile number: 8129737657,
o= e E — mail id : ar007fsti@gmail.com 1
- 0.2.1 Name and address of the recipient of | Received by the complainant as a part of his routine

0.1 Complaint No.& Date

material (if different from 0.2) 3 inspection at Pantry car of train no. 22837.
0.3 Product and IS No. Packaged Drinking Water, IS 14543

[CAAHAT brand Packaged Drinking Water in 250 ml
0.4 Nature of complaint  (nature  of | sealed plastic glass containers found selling to the
shortcomings) passengers. On verifving CM/L no. 3732375 - licence
was found expired. (Status from BIS Website enclosed
. in the complaint) L

0.5 Licence No. & valid upto CM/L 575237 A.valid upto 05/032017

1. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

Clnvestigation  carried out on 04 August 2017 at

1.1 Place &Date of Investigation . o .
N ‘ Palakkad R:ui\'@_}; Station — l’l:lt_l_ql_'m no. 3.

1.2 Persons contacted Medaile - P ' Shri. Abdul Rivaz, Complainant
{.3 Details of product | h o
26/07/2017 as reported by the complainant in his

1.3.1 Date of Purchase { complaint and during the conversations at the time of
E | complaint investigation. o
% 1.3.2 Totak Quatitity parchizsed 2 lcurtuns cach containing 24 nos. 250 ml plastic cups.
i E (Total 48 nos.)
| 1.3.3 Quantity under complaint Same as quantity at 1.3.2 above.

¥

Taken by the complainant as a part of his routine

inspection at Pantry car of train no. 22837 on

120/072017. Bills / Cash Memo were not availabie with

1.3.4 Source of Purchase and details of | the complainant. Details of Suppliers of the material

Bill/Cash Memo under complaint to the Pantry car were also not

“ Cavailable with the complainant. Letter handed over by

| the complainant during the complaint investigation is
' enclosed at ANNEX — B,

P Page 1 of' 3
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CMPF 280
CONFIDENTIAL

AR Material under complaint Inspgued
| Repaired/ Handled by any other agency
| c.g. DGS&D. Local Dealer/ Mechanics

As per the information provided by the complainant,
the material under complaint was not inspected/
handled by any other agency.

_redressal of the complaint (if ant, till date)

136 Is product under Warranty/ Any | !
" Not Applicable.
service contract”
' 1.3.7 Action taken by the licensee tor

Not Applicable.

1.4 INSPECTION OF MATERIAL UNDER

COMPLAINT

.41 Is material IS] Marked or not?

Yes. 1SI marked with CM/L - 5752375

1.4.2 15 IS] Mark Genuine or spurious?

ISI mark was spurious since the operative status of
CM/L. - 8752375 was found expired as per the details
in BIS website.

1.4.3 Details of Markings on the product

Please refer ANNEX — C for the |)holn<n.l|)h of the
marking details found on the package of the product
under complaint. 1t is to be noted that neither the
Batch no. nor the Pkd. Date was marked on the

[ packages of the product under complaint. 1t is «lso to

i Manuftacturer

be  noted  that pno  marking details  such

Name. Brand Name. Bateh No.,
Date, ete was found on the cartons containing
250 ml sealed plastic cup/glasses filled with PDW.

as
1kl
the

stotage

=

I.4.4 Condition of packing /

Packed in Carton boxes. Every 230 ml sealed plastic
cup/glasses filled with PDW were inspected during the
inspection. One of them was found leaking. Hence the
same was discarded and remaining 47 nos. of 250 ml
sealed plastic cup/glasses were found in order.

1.4.5 Visual Examination

One of the 230 ml plastic cup/glass was found leaking.
Others were found in scaled condition.

I.4.6 Observations in respect ot 0.3

Packaged Drinking Water, 1S 14343
(same as S. No. 0.3)

1.4.7 Result of testing at complainant end.

No testing carried out at the complainant end.

| il done (attach sheet if.necessary)

| 1.5 TESTING

i

(98

| 1.5.1 Details of sample drawn

_independent testing, it any

for |

| NIL

selff complainant

1.5.2 Test request ref. & Date - Not Applicable
[.5.3 Laboratory to which sent o Not Applicable <
1.3.4 Date on which despatched to Lab by

i Not Applicable

1.6 Any other information relevant to the
complaint

NTL

A

Lo i

Yol yvgtk
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2. CONCLUSION
- On the basis of the obscrvations made during the complaint investigation conducted at the |
t complainant end, following conclusions are derived: |

a) The complaint is genuine as the material under complaint was available with the |
complainant and the same is found spuriously ISI marked with a licence number which is
currently under expired condition as per the status available in the BIS website.

b) The material as offered by the complainant (47 nos. of spuriously I1SI marked PDW filled |
in 250 ml scaled plastic cups) were packed in 2 carton boxes and coded as
KOBO/B.JG/20170804/CP/1 (24 nos.) & KOBO/BIG/20170804/CP/2 (23 nos.) respectively
and brought to KOBO as material evidences and a receipt of acknowledgement was given
to the complainant. Photographs of the tags/stickers used on these samples drawn and the |
receipt of acknowledgement issued to the complainant are enclosed at ANNEX - D. j

3 RECOMMENDATIONS ¥
Bascd on the above observations, it is reccommended that necessary actions may be taken up by |
CJDBO so as to take further actions such as conduct of Enforcement raids at the premises of the
| ex - licensee M/s. Madhur Jal, Koch Bong, Namkum, Ranchi 834010 and also at M/s. Femic India

Healthcare Pvt. Ltd., Ranchi (if vequired), to redress the complainant’s grievances on the
ex — licensee.

List of enclosures:

ANNEN = A 2 Copy of the complaint {6 pages)

ANNEX - B 2 Letter handed over by the complainant during the investigation (1 page)

ANNEX - C = Photograph of the marking details (1 page)

ANNEX - D - Photographs of the tags/stickers used on these sumples drawn and receipt of
acknowledgement i1ssuedd to the complainant (3 pages)

Station Kochi/Palakkad Signature Gl o oo
o T
Date 16 August 2017 Name GOWTHTHAMB ]
Enclosures ANNEX A to D) "~ Designation Scientist = B
E: T ,}r Department KoBO
G \ = % -
Se.F &¥Head (KoBO) \[ iy ‘\\,\\f-a,\\ '

&

Head (JDBO)

s

i.  DDGS, SRO, Chennai
ii.  Head (CAD), BIS HQ

Page 301 3



w:;m of complaint
’ To. rAead Jamshedpur BO <hjdbo@bis.gov.in>,

Jamshedpur Branch Office Jharkhand <jdbo@bis.gov.in>

aaha brand PD water.pdf (1.0MB)

@ Date: 01-08-17 10.06 AM
From: DDGE Sectt <ero@bis.gov.in>

The trailing mail is self-explanatory. You are requested to investigate the comp'aint and take necessary actions accordingly under

mamation to this office.
& matter may please be treated as Urgent.

Secards
= Paul

Original Message --------

=om: DDGE BIS <ddge@bis.gov.in>
Zate: Jul 31, 2017 2:51:36 PM
Subject: Fwd: Expired BIS licence

7= DDGE Sectt <ero@bis.org.in>

> ST STH $ A D1 el R aeqeh Hriardt Y |

>

Original Message --------

> From: “ar007fst ." <ar007fst@gmail.com>
> Date: Jul 31, 2017 2:16:31 PM

> Subject: Expired BIS licence

> To: ddge@bis.gov.in

>

>

>

X

o\

M\'"%&ﬁ\w

N

M

Sc Dlsrn) - eote

-yﬂ

5_) ‘9%
0L

C

> | am working as Food safety officer for southern railway Palakkad division.
> On my routine inspection at pantry car of train No.22837 on 26.07.2017 '"AAHA' brand packaged drinking water in 250 ml sealed plastic

giass containers found selling to passangers.
>

> On verification of CML No0.5752375 found expired.Kindly do needful please.

>

> Contact N0.8129737657

>

> Abdul riyaz

>

> Food safety officer/SR/IPGT

>

>
>
>

>
> fQwy e
> Vishnu Gupta

> 34 "l fFAdwa
> DDGE,

> Qdf &g sy
> ERO, BIS-Kolkata.

R HES IR [SU WRIFRYS (4d) @) oraferd) 1/14 Feangedt Wi vil w, et U8 HTpRaniS SYAHTar-700054
Offce of Dy. Director General (East), Bureau of Indian Standards, Eastern Regional Office,1/14 CIT Scheme VII M, VIP Road, Kolkata

Ph 033:23208626/8662, #111 Fax: 033 23207459/9123

Web site : www.bis.org.in Online_Sales portal : www. standard%hig 0l

Ph 033:23208626/8662, #111 Fux: 033 23207459/9123.

[BIS resesves the r:3ht not to respond to unsolicited mails. We encourage correspondence through «:.mail. Preserve papers, preserve

environment]



M’l 5752373 :

“AAHA,

P aabrae( Drmkma th‘er
z “\_ “Ingredient : Treated Water

Processed & Packed by : MiS MADHUH JAL Kech Bong Namkum. Ranchi-834010

""MIC INDIA HEALTHCARE PVT LTD., RANI:rM& |
Customer Care : 9709014082, 7739108786  » -

“write : femicindia@gmail.com | visil : wwwlemlcheuhhmremm o

Batch No. ‘| gee Lid * %

D o e

Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner




Scanned by CamScanner



i

Date: | 27/0772017

| :Ii..!l_g‘ .!I " 1 ' } !
] ﬂ?ﬂéﬁAﬁ&?%ﬂﬁANSTfNDARDS,-
Total Number brjgeci;rds':, U
3 1 ! H e {
Status Of Licence(s) for | MADHURJAL -
Lo

. sum CMLNp |

\rﬁal‘ditv Date |

Name & Address

Jbarkhaad
(S 14543 : 2008

X ' ghsasds

- MADHUR JAL, Koch Bong, Namkum

' Pin: 834010

Packaged Drinking waier (other lhaﬁ il‘ack-a d Natural Mineral Water) - i?peciﬁéalion';
S ¥ i ieE i . 1

05/03/2017

City : Ranchi - - | sou
Dist : Ranchi |
State : Jharkhand:

Containey

sizes | Litre
Lo : pet bottle and
g o= TI0L PetJars
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